An Ordinance to Restrict Winter Parking Town of Bradley

Section 1: Purpose and Authority

The Town of Bradley hereby ordains an ordinance which shall be known as and may be cited as "An Ordinance to Restrict Winter Parking". The purpose of this ordinance is to protect and promote the public safety of Bradley citizens and to facilitate snow removal and sanding on public ways during the winter season.

This ordinance is adopted pursuant to 30-A M.R.S.A. Sec. 3009 and 29 M.R.S.A. Sec. 902 and 1611.

Section 2. Restrictions:

No person shall allow or permit any vehicle under his/her control or registered in his/her name to stand or be parked upon a public way within the limits of the Town of Bradley in such a manner as to interfere with or hinder the plowing or removal of snow at any time.

Section 3: Enforcement:

The Road Commissioner and or Town Manager may cause any vehicle so parked as listed in section 2 to be towed from the public way at the expense of the owner of such vehicle. Neither the Town of Bradley or appointed designee shall be liable for any damage which may be caused by such removal or caused by non-removal.

Section 4: Amendments

This ordinance may be amended by the Town Council at any properly noticed meeting.

Section 5: Severability

In the event any portion of this ordinance is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portions shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 6: Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon enactment.

Section 7: Approval

Approved by the Bradley Town Council at a duly called meeting on December 17, 2024.

Mark Ketch, Chair

Laurence Wade

Duane Lugdon

Charles Clen

Charles Clemons

mes that

James Hatch

A True Copy Attest:

Melissa L. Doane Town Clerk (Deputy)